

April 1, 1992

Ben Williams

Deputy Director

Governor's Office of Planning and Research

1400 Tenth Street

Sacramento, CA  95814



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-92-135

Dear Mr. Williams:


Thank you for your request for advice concerning the duties of the members of the Geographic Information Task Force under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Is the Geographic Information Task Force subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act?

CONCLUSION


The Geographic Information Task Force appears to be solely advisory in nature and is not subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.

FACTS


The Geographic Information Task Force (the "Task Force") was created by Stats. of l990, Chap. 782, to review current geographic information resources and make recommendations to improve data standards, accuracy, compatibility, and exchange.  The Task Force is comprised of 13 members representing various city, county, state and federal agencies.  Its primary task will be to submit a report to the Governor and to the Legislature by October 1, 1992 which shall include, at a minimum, recommendations for the following:


(a)  An organizational and institutional structure to foster the cost-effective development and exchange of geographic information.


(b)  The roles and responsibilities of public agencies, private sector firms, and individuals involved in the development and use of geographic information.


(c)  Procedures for ensuring accuracy and quality of geographic information.


(d)  Procedures for data sharing.


(e)  Mechanisms for funding the development of geographic information.


(f)  Development of a definition of geographic information systems, land information systems, and other applicable systems and their potential uses.


(g)  Procedures to ensure the integrity of data developed by those professionals subject to licensing or registration requirements.


(h)  Specific steps, including legislation, necessary to accomplish the above.

ANALYSIS


Government Code Section 87300 requires every agency to adopt and promulgate a conflict of interest code.  A conflict of interest code is a document which specifically enumerates each of the positions within the agency, which involve the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest and for each such enumerated position, the specific types of investments, business positions, interests in real property, and sources of income which are reportable.  An investment, business position, interest in real property, or source of income shall be made reportable by the conflict of interest code if the business entity in which the investment or business position in held, the interest in real property, or the income or source of income may foreseeably be affected materially by any decision made or participated in by the designated employee by virtue of his or her position.  (Section 87302).


The term "designated employee" means any officer, employee, member, or consultant of any agency whose position with the agency is designated in a conflict of interest code because the position entails the making or participation in the making of decisions which may foreseeably have a material effect on any financial interest.  The term "designated employee" does not include any unsalaried member of any board or commission which serves a solely advisory function.  (Section 82019.)


"Member" includes any salaried or unsalaried member of a board or commission with decision-making authority.  A board or commission possesses decision-making authority whenever:

(A)  It may make a final governmental decision;

(B)  It may compel a governmental decision; or may 


prevent a governmental decision either by 


reason of an exclusive power to initiate the 


decision or by reason of a veto which may not 


be overridden; or

(C)  It makes substantive recommendations which are, 


and over an extended period of time have been, 


regularly approved without significant 



amendment or modification by another public 


official or governmental agency.



Regulation 18700(a)(1)


The Task Force in question will not be making any final governmental decisions.  It may not compel any final governmental decisions and it will not be making substantive recommendations which over a period of time will be regularly approved.  Neither the Legislature nor the Governor is bound by any of the recommendations made by the Task Force in its final report, nor will the Task Force be in existence long enough to see if any of its recommendations will be approved or modified.  It appears that the members of the Task Force are members which serve a solely advisory function.


The disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act do not apply to the members of the Geographic Information Task Force.


I hope this information has been of assistance to you.  If I  can answer any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.



Sincerely,



Scott Hallabrin



Acting General Counsel



By:  Jeanette E. Turvill




Political Reform Consultant




Legal Division

SH/JET/jt

